
Manuel J. Maloof Center
1300 Commerce Drive

Decatur, Georgia 30030
DeKalb County Government

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 12021-2138 Name:

Status:Type: Resolution Preliminary Item

File created: In control:2/2/2021 Board of Commissioners

On agenda: Final action:3/9/2021 3/9/2021

Title: Commission District(s): 3, 6 & 7
CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract 1171112 for South River Trail Phase 5: PI#00092029: for use by
Public Works-Transportation.  This contract consists of extending the existing South River Trail
approximately 2.2 miles from the Georgia State University Perimeter College Campus to Waldrop
Road.  Awarded to Massana Construction, Inc.  CONTRACT TERM EXTENSION ONLY.

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Agenda Notes - 2021-2138, 2. UD CO Request Memo - South River Trail 5

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedBoard of Commissioners3/9/2021 1 Pass

recommended for approval.PWI-Public Works & Infrastructure
Committee

3/2/2021 1 Pass

Accepted to the BOC agenda and
assigned

Committee of the Whole3/2/2021 1

Purchasing Type: Change Order (CO)

Public Hearing:  YES ☐     NO ☒              Department: Purchasing & Contracting

AGENDA ITEM:
Commission District(s): 3, 6 & 7

CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract 1171112 for South River Trail Phase 5: PI#00092029: for use by Public
Works-Transportation.  This contract consists of extending the existing South River Trail approximately 2.2
miles from the Georgia State University Perimeter College Campus to Waldrop Road.  Awarded to Massana
Construction, Inc.  CONTRACT TERM EXTENSION ONLY.

Information Contact: Cathryn G. Horner, Director

Phone Number: (404) 371-6334

PURPOSE:
Awarded by the BOC on August 13, 2019 for a total amount not to exceed $3,885,998.  This contract consists
of extending the existing South River Trail approximately 2.2 miles from the Georgia State University
Perimeter College Campus to Waldrop Road. The proposed 12-foot wide trail is mostly concrete, but it includes
sections of wooden boardwalk and two steel truss bridges.  This request is to extend the term of the contract to
allow for the completion of work that was delayed due to COVID-19, weather delays and an emergency sewer
line repair required within the project limits.

RECOMMENDATION:
Recommend approval of Change Order No. 1 to extend the contract through December 31, 2021 with:

DeKalb County Government Printed on 5/14/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2021-2138, Version: 1

Massana Construction, Inc., 115 Howell Road, Tyrone, GA  30290

and authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute the change order and all associated documents.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
1.  DBE Participation: 16%
2.  Contract Effective Date: Date of Award
3.  Contract Expiration Date: April 30, 2021
4.  Amount Spent to Date: $1,830,374.14

DeKalb County Government Printed on 5/14/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

